

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC88783

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellants

v.

MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
JOHN K. MCMANUS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 59486
Supreme Court Building
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-0638
Fax No. (573) 751-8796
jack.mcmanus@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 3

Introduction 6

Reply to Respondents’ Statement of Facts..... 7

Argument 11

 I. As a threshold matter, Respondents lack standing; Respondents have failed to prove any harm to themselves, or their members, and instead base their arguments on assumptions and speculation..... 11

 II. Legalization of midwifery is a necessary first step in encouraging the availability of health insurance for these services. In addition, this court has recognized the relationship between health services and health insurance. Therefore, § 376.1753, RSMo, is related to health insurance..... 17

 III. The Constitution does not require that the original purpose of a bill be expressed in the original title; HB 818 had an overarching purpose of improving the delivery of health care that captured the purpose of the original bill, and the contents of the final bill related to that purpose. . 21

 IV. HB 818 has a single subject and 376.1753, § RSMo, relates to that subject..... 23

 V. The circuit court relied upon evidence that was beyond the scope of review as established by this court..... 25

Conclusion 28

Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c) 29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S.Ct. 3315 (1984).....	16
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984).....	26
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Com'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1998)	20, 25, 26
<i>Ferguson Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Ferguson</i> , 670 S.W.2d 921 (Mo. App. 1984).	14
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5 th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Authority v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)11,22 25	
<i>McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Education</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2003)	20, 22
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass'n v. Attorney General of the State of Mo.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1997)	20, 24
<i>Missouri State Medical Ass'n v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)	6, 7, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 29
MO. CONST. art. III, § 21	25
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass'n v. Director of Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Nations v. Ramsey</i> , 387 S.W.2d 276 (Mo.App. 1965)	15
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children's Hosp. v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002)	24
<i>State ex rel. Folkers v. Welsch</i> , 124 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. App. 1939)	9

State on inf. McKittrick v. Wallach, 353 Mo. 312, 182 S.W.2d 313 (1944)..... 14

Trout v. State of Missouri, 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007) 11, 22, 23

Statutes

§ 191.228, RSMo..... 12, 13

§ 210.030, RSMo..... 10

§ 210.070, RSMo..... 10

§ 334.100, RSMo..... 14

§ 334.704, RSMo..... 12, 13

§ 334.706, RSMo..... 13

§ 334.715, RSMo..... 13

§ 336.110, RSMo..... 13

§ 345.015, RSMo..... 12

19 CSR 10-10.040 10

19 CSR 10-10.110 10

19 CSR 30-85.042(12)..... 12

19 CSR Chapter 30-84..... 12

20 CSR 2150-6.010 13

Chapter 191, RSMo 13

Chapter 336, RSMo 12

Chapter 345, RSMo 13

MO. CONST. art. III, § 23 7, 19

Other Authorities

<http://www.medhunters.com/articles/licensingMedicalImagingUsa.html#M>. 13

http://www.senate.mo.gov/08info/BTS_Web/Bill.aspx?SessionType=R&BillID=5064126

<http://www.senate.mo.gov/08info/comm/sbir.htm>..... 26

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language 1439 (Philip Babcock Gove, Ph.D. ed., Mirriam-Webster Inc. 1993) 9

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. Rule 84.13(c)..... 27
